projected benefit payments for current members. For this purpose, University and member contributions that are intended to
fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected University and member contributions
that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions of future plan
members, are not included. The projections also include STIP transfers of $480.0 million in 2016-17 and $392.0 million in
2017-18. In addition, State funding contributions of $171.0 million are included in both 2016-17 and 2017-18. UCRP was
projected to have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments for current members for all future years as of June 30, 2016.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the June 30, 2016 net pension liability of the University calculated using the June 30, 2016 discount rate
assumption of 7.25 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate different
than the current assumption:

 (in thousands of dollars)   FS15f
1% DECREASE

(6.25%)

CURRENT DISCOUNT

(7.25%)

1% INCREASE

(8.25%)

UCRP  $23,767,277  $15,066,230 $7,764,507

PERS-VERIP (24,137) (26,048) (27,794)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were related to the following sources:

(in thousands of dollars)   FS15g
CAMPUSES AND

MEDICAL CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL

LABORATORIES
TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

At June 30, 2016

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience $133,315 $133,315 $133,315

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,790,043 1,790,043 1,790,043

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

2,610,352 $450,700 3,061,052  $3,299 3,064,351

Total $4,533,710 $450,700 $4,984,410 $3,299 $4,987,709

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience $270,482 $11,422 $281,904 $281,904

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 877,254 877,254 877,254

Total $1,147,736 $11,422 $1,159,158 $1,159,158

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30, 2016 related to pensions that
will be recognized in pension expense during the next five years are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)
FS15g  rows 40-45

CAMPUSES AND

MEDICAL CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL

LABORATORIES
TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

2017  $539,654  $4,052  $543,706  $(93)  $543,613

2018  301,821  69,111 370,932  442  371,374

2019  1,503,455  214,052 1,717,507  1,726  1,719,233

2020  1,020,799  152,063  1,172,862  1,224  1,174,086

2021  20,245  20,245  20,245

Total $3,385,974 $439,278 $3,825,252 $3,299 $3,828,551

Defined Contribution Plan
The University makes DC Plan retirement contributions on the summer or equivalent term salaries of eligible academic
employees who teach, conduct research or provide administrative service during the summer session or an equivalent term.

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  1 5 / 1 6  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   76

To be eligible, employees must hold academic year appointments and be active members of UCRP or another defined
benefit plan to which the University contributes. The contribution rate is 7.0 percent of eligible salary, of which 3.5 percent
is University-paid and 3.5 percent is employee-paid, both on a pretax basis. The University may also contribute on behalf of
eligible senior managers. Employer contributions to the DC Plan were $4.9 million or the year ended June 30, 2016.

The DC Plan Pretax Account also includes mandatory contributions from part-time, seasonal and temporary employees at the